A multi-stage sampling technique was used, in which the cluster sampling 

technique was applied for the selection of States in North West Nigeria. One State was 

randomly selected from each cluster using the fishbowl sampling technique. The population 

used was two thousand one hundred and sixteen (2,116) students. Nine hundred and fifty-two 

(952) students were randomly selected using a systematic random samplings technique from 

the sampled schools. Delinquent Behaviour Scale and the scores of students’ academic 

performance in Physics from their Third term examinations (2024) were used. Cronbach’s

[...]

the study comprised all Senior Secondary 

School II Students of Federal Unity 

Colleges in North West, Nigeria. The 

Federal Ministry of Education has eighteen 

unity colleges in the North West, Nigeria. 

The population of the study comprised of 

one thousand and five (1,005) male 

students and one thousand one hundred and 

eleven (1,111) Female students with the 

total number of two thousands one hundred 

and sixteen (2,116) students. 

A sample size of Nine hundred and fifty-

two (952) students was selected. The 

sample size estimated using Research 

Advisors’ table of selecting sample size as 

revised (2006) at 0.05 level of significant 

and at 0.025% margin of error. Multi-stage 

sampling technique was used. 

Initially, cluster sampling technique was